

'Smart city' S'kulam has only 1 bus shelter

There is no bus shelter at Arasavalli temple where devotees and tourists wait on the road for buses and autos

EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE @ Srikakulam

ALTHOUGH Srikakulam municipality was upgraded to a municipal corporation and the city was selected by the State government as a Smart City, it is unfortunate that there is only one bus shelter in the town.

City buses operated by the APSRTC and private players ply buses between Srikakulam and Amadalavalsa railway station and from Srikakulam to Sreekurmam via Arasavalli temple. Shockingly, there is no bus shelter at Arasavalli temple where devotees and tourists wait virtually on the road under the hot sun for buses and autos. With soaring mercury levels, the people face a tough time waiting on the



Passengers waiting on the roads at various places in Srikakulam | **EXPRESS**



With no bus shelters, I wait at the nearby shops for the bus. Similarly, several students, office-goers, labourers and traders face similar problems by waiting on the roads under the hot sun

S Jagannadham, a trader

STATE BANK OF INDIA

STRESSED ASSETS RECOVERY BRANCH, ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE CAMPUS BALAJI NAGAR, SIRIPURAM, VISAKHAPATNAM

outhorised Officer's Details: Name: Mr. J. Dharma Rao (Chief Manager), Mobile No.+91-98858 01125, e-mail ID: sbi. 10077@sbi.co.in **E - AUCTION SALE NOTICE** SALE OF IMMOVABLE ASSETS CHARGED TO THE BANK UNDER THE SECURITISATION AND

RECONSTRUCTION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND ENFORCEMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST ACT, 2002. The undersigned as Authorized Officer of State Bank of India has taken over POSSESSION of the following properties u/s 13(4) of the SARFAESIAct 2002. Public at large is informed that e-Auction (under SARFAESIAct,

2002) of the charged property mentioned below for realisation of Bank's dues will be held on "AS IS WHERE IS

Borrowers & Guarantors: M/s Sree Haricharan Granites Exports (India) Pvt.Ltd., Plot No.376 to 381,

APIIC Industrial Growth center, Gundlapalli, Maddipadu Mandal, Prakasam District. Guarantors: 1) Shri Potturi

Damodara Rao, S/o Potturi Ramanaiah, Flat No.302, VKB Enclave, Sujatha Nagar, Ongole- 523001, 2) Smt.

Potturi Sulochana, W/o Potturi Damodara Rao, Flat No.302, VKB Enclave, Sujatha Nagar, Ongole-523001, 3)

Shri Potturi Venkataramaiah, S/o Ramanaiah, Plot No.1-2-21/KL6, Survey No.1594, 1600, Abutting to N.H.No.222

O/s Amount as per Demand Notice: Rs.8,15,20,531.27 Ps. + interest and other charges.

(Present Outstanding Amount: Rs.11,24,00,000/- as on 31-03-2019 plus future interest and expenses.

DETAILS OF PROPERTIES

All that part and parcel of the open plot (Commercial Area) Bearing Municipal No-1-2-28/K26a/1 in Sy. No.1594

And 1600 Admeasuring 1876 Sq. Yds situated at Mancherial X-Road, Nirmal to Basar Road, Nirmal with in the

limits of Nirmal Municipality, Nirmal Mandal, Adilabad District. Registered in the name of Pothuri Venkata Ramaiah

Note: The below mentioned (a), (b), (c), (d) & (e) Properties total extent 1876 sq.yards

a) (Covered under Regd. Gift Settlement Deed No.3990/2010 Dated 18-09-2010); All that part and parcel of

the open plot (Commercial Area) Bearing Municipal No-1-2-28/K26a/1 in Sy. No.1594 And 1600 Admeasuring

8712.00 Sq. Fts/ 968 Sq.Yds/809.34 Sq. mtrs (Equivalent to Ac.0.08 Guntas, Situated at Mancherial X-Road

Nirmal to Basar Road, Nirmal with in the limits of Nirmal Municipality, Nirmal Mandal, Adilabad District belongs

to Pothuri Venkata Ramaiah S/o Ramanaiah, Boundaries: East: 31' Feet Wide Road, South: Plot of Padmavathi,

b) (Covered under Regd. Gift Settlement Deed No.4454/2003 Dated 03-12-2003): All that part and parcel of the

Open Plot Bearing No-C/3 (part) in Sy.No-1594 and 1600 admeasuring 1260 Sq. fts/140 Sq. yards/117.05 Sq. Mtrs

situated at Nirmal with in the limits of Nirmal Municipality, Nirmal Mandal, Adilabad District belongs to Pothuri Venkata

Ramaiah S/o Ramanaiah. Boundaries: East: Plot of B/2, South: Plot of Padmavathi, West: Plot of Ameda Divya

c) (Covered under Regd. Gift Settlement Deed No.4455/2003 Dated 03-12-2003); All that Part and parcel of

the open plot bearing No-B/2 in Sy. No-1594 and 1600 Admeasuring 4662 Sq. Fts/518 Sq. Yds/433.09 Sq. Mtrs

situated at Nirmal with in the limits of Nirmal Municipality, Nirmal Mandal, Adilabad District belongs to Pothuri

Venkata Ramaiah S/o Ramanaiah. Boundaries: East: Plot No-A/2, South: Plot of Padmavathi, West: Plot No-

d) (Covered under Regd. Gift Settlement Deed No.4466/2003 Dated 04-12-2003); All that part and parcel of

the open plot bearing No-B/1 Corresponding Municipal No-1-2-21/KL6 in Sy. No. 1600 Admeasuring 1800 Sq. Fts/

200 Sq.Yds/167.220 Sq. Mtrs situated at Nirmal with in limits of Nirmal Municipality, Nirmal Mandal, Adilabad

District belongs to Pothuri Venkata Ramaiah S/o Ramanaiah. Boundaries: East: Plot No-A/1, South: Plot No-B/

e) (Covered under Regd. Gift Settlement Deed No.4467/2003 Dated 04-12-2003): All that part and parcel of the open plot Bearing No-C/3 (Part) corresponding to H.No-1-2-21/KL6, in Sy. No.1600 Admeasuring 450 Sq. Fts/50 Sq. Yds/41.80 Sq. Mtrs situated at Nirmal with in limits of Nirmal Municipality, Nirmal Mandal, Adilabad District belongs to Pothuri Venkata Ramaiah S/o Ramanaiah. Boundaries: East: Plot No-B/1, South: Plot No-

Reserve Price: Rs.3,54,00,000/- EMD: Rs.35,40,000/- Bid Multiplier Amount : Rs.25,000/-

EMD Remittance Name of the A/c. : SBI, SARB Collection A/c, IFS Code: SBIN0006846, Cheques.

Last Date & Time of submission of EMD and Documents: 18-06-2019 till 05.00 PM

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE E-AUCTION ARE AS UNDER:

E-Auction is being held on "AS IS WHERE IS"&"AS IS WHAT IS BASIS" and will be conducted "On Line". The

auction will be conducted through the Bank's approved service provider C1 India Pvt Ltd at the web portal "https://

www.bankeauctions.com". E-Auction Tender Document containing online e-auction bid form, Declaration, General Terms

& Conditions of online auction sale are available in a) https://www.bankeauctions.com, b) https://www.sbi.co.in

To the best of knowledge and information of the Authorised Officer, there are no encumbrances on the property.

However, the intending bidders should make their own independent enquiries regarding the encumbrances, title of

property put on auction and claims/ rights/ dues/ affecting the property, prior to submitting their bid. The e-Auction

advertisement does not constitute and will not be deemed to constitute any commitment or any representation of the

Demand Draft shall not be accepted as EMD amount

Inspection of property 10-06-2019 to 18-06-2019, from 10.00 A.M to 04.00 P.M.

Time: 11.00 AM to 12.00 Noon

The EMD shall be payable through NEFT/ RTGS in the following Account: 31313605026

BASIS" and "AS IS WHAT IS BASIS" and on the terms and conditions specified hereunder.

consider as one piece of Land but Physical availability is 1726 sq.yards.

West:Land of Venkata Ramaiah bearing No-1-2-28/k/26A/1, North: National Highway No-222

Road to Basar, Mancherial Chowrasta, Adilabad District-504106.

S/o Ramanaiah, as detailed below

W/o A. Devender, North: Plot of C/3(Part)

2, West: Plot No-C/2(part), North: 100' Wide PWD Road

Date of E-auction: 20-06-2019

C/3 part, West: Plot No-C/1 of A, Devender, North: 100 'Wide PWD Road.

C/3(Part), North: Plot No-B/1

roadside. With no alternative, passengers wait under the shade of nearby shops and other business points near the bus stops. Although the city buses shuttle between Amdalavalasa railway station and Srikakulam old bus stand, they cover several junctions in the city such as Adivarampeta, Balaga, Hospital Road, RTC complex, Day and Night Junction, Rama Laxman Junction, Surya Mahal Junction, Women's College Junction, Mill Junction and Old Bus Stand where the people wait for city buses. Except at the Day and Night Junction near the Forest office, there is no bus shelter at any other junction in the city.

"I have a vegetable and grocery shop at Amadalavalasa. I commute between Amadalavala and Srikakulam daily to

purchase vegetables and other grocery items from the wholesalers," S Jagannadham, a kirana merchant from Amadalavalasa, said. "With no bus shelters in the city, I wait at the nearby shops for the bus. Similarly, several students, officegoers, wage workers and traders face same problems by waiting on the roads for the buses," he added.

Srikakulam APSRTC deputy CTM K Sreenivasa Rao said. "In association with HUDCO, we constructed ovber 20 bus shelters at various places in the district. As we have no place for constructing bus shelters in the city limits, we couldn't construct the bus shelters," he said. He added, "If civic officials provide space, we will construct bus shelters."

KIDNEY TRANSPLANT CASE

Probe panel to file report in a week

EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE @ Visakapatnam

THE three-member committee constituted to investigate the illegal kidney transplant case will submit its report in a week. The illegal kidney transplant incident was reported after the donor filed a complaint against the members involved in the transplant procedure cheated him of

payment

promised.

For the preliminary investigation, the committee is preparing a questionnaire to que-

a s

ry the hospital management. As the hospital has a previous history of conducting 10 to 12

previously.

organ transplants in

2018, the committee

will check on how

many illegal trans-

plantations were con-

ducted by the hospital

"We would also

look into how the

team, including doc-

newindianexpress • com

We will look into how the team, including doctors, forged the documents before conducting the kidney transplant and the previous

> Tirupati Rao, DMHO

history of the

hospital

tors, forged the documents before conducting the kidney transplant and the previous history of the hospital. The re-

port will be submitted in a week,"said DMHO committee memberTirupati Rao

State heading for a change after May 23: Pawan

EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE @ Vijayawada

JANA Sena chief Pawan Kalyan has exuded confidence that a change will take place in the State after the election results. Pawan Kalyan, during his visit to Nandyal on Saturday, said he was not sure of what the nature of the change would be but it is certainly going to take place. On the ongoing debate on EVMs, he said his party has been asking for counting of more percentage of VVPAT slips right from the beginning and its stance remains the same now. Refusing to speculate on the poll outcome, his party's vote share and his own victory



Pawan Kalyan consoles the family members of late SPY Reddy, who died recently | **EXPRESS**

Demand Notice Date: 29-06-2016

chances, he said on May 23, everyone will know what the outcome is. Earlier, he visited the residence of SPY Reddy, who passed away on April 30 following illhealth, recalled his association with him in the past 15 years and said he was inspired by SPY Reddy's personality. He said though SPY Reddy, who contested Nandyal Lok Sabha elections on JSP ticket, was not alive, his ideals would be carried forward.

Consoling Reddy's family members on the occasion, he said the late leader had carved a niche for himself in State poli-

tics, which is hard to be replicated.

Tirumala JEO assures water for four months

EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE @ Tirumala

THE demand for water has gone up in Tirumala because of increased accommodation and heavy pilgrim flow. Some officials have said that there is sufficient water for 21 days, others till July, as they are drawing water from Kandaleru Reservoir through Telugu Ganga and storing it in Kailasagiri Dam and from there they are supplying it to Tirumala and Tirupati. But, JEO KS Sreenivasa Raju has said that there is water that lasts for four months. There are nearly 1.28 lakh taps in 5,000 rooms and another 2000 rooms have been added recently and the water works department has stopped supply to taps as part of water-saving measures. Also, water works officials are supplying water to the taps which are in common areas.

Dams Gograbham and Akasaganga have totally dried up and Papavinasanm Reservoir, twin dams Parupudhara and Kumaradhara dams have some water, but TTD officials have announced that there is water for 21 days. "We have water for four months. In the meantime, we will have rains," said JEO KS Sreenivasa Raju. He said it rains in October and November and some rains are there even in summer. "To some extent, we have natural sources, and apart from water management with the help of state government and Municipal Corporation, water crisis can be overcome," he said.



TRADITIONAL TOUCH

Devotees dressed like 'Dora' throng Sri Tataiah Gunta Gangamma Temple at Tirupati on Saturday | **EXPRESS**

JP: Direct elections to local bodies panacea for the ills of democracy

EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE @ Visakhapatnam

LOK Satta founder president Jayaprakash Narayan on Saturday said direct elections to local bodies will be panacea for ills of democracy. Speaking at a roundtable organised by Lok Satta here, Narayan said democracy is now in danger mainly due to present system of elections, which are mostly influenced by money and other

social factors. Narayan said panchayati raj

and it should be strengthened to give impetus to democracy from grass-root level. It was unfortunate that the parties were selecting candidates based on their financial strength and caste and they are least bothered about their abilities and commitment. Though a large number of youth were eager to serve the country there was little room for them in the present political scenario, he said. This trend is not good for the de-

system in the State was weak — mocracy as the elections have become similar to auctions where money plays a vital role, he said. As the governments were spending on welfare programmes and salaries there was not progress in the State, he said. He said it was not good for future of the State as the government had spent ₹20,000 crore to disburse sops to people three months before elections. He said even YSRC had made a lot of promises, which may require ₹50,000 crore to fulfil.

CLASSIFIEDS

OTHERS

Aretired officer follower of Swami Bhoomanandatirthaji, needs P. G. Accommodation providing North Indian Vegetarian food in Trichur or near Narayanashram Tapovanam Venginessary, Ph : (L00184147

REAL ESTATE



MATRIMONIALS

98460 88736

independent woman 45-54 from allcommunities. Call 8281977122 (1,00184074

Mother who lost her teenage son 17 years ago gets baby boy through IVF

EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE @ Visakhapatnam

THIS Mother's Day is the best one for 35-year-old Dantuluri Jyothi; she delivered a baby boy through IVF after she lost her 17-year-old son in a road accident last year.

Unable to bear the loss, she decided to deliver a baby boy through IVF. On Saturday, an ecstatic Jyothi

and her husband Jaganadham Raju spoke to the media in London IVF, Vizag showing their newborn who was born in February.

According to IVF specialist Dr K Chandra Reddy of IVF London, this is the first case in Andhra Pradesh, which has been managed successfully in spite of several setbacks and challenges faced during the pregnancy.

After a month when Jyothi lost her 17-vear-old son Sai Tej Varma, the couple decided to go with the



The couple with the baby boy at London IVF in Vizag on Saturday. IVF specialist Dr Chandra Reddy (holding the baby boy) is also seen | **EXPRESS**



At 12 weeks of gestation, Jyothi was presented with unexpected rupture of membranes and scan confirmed a live baby with no water around the baby and was treated with injections

Dr Chandra Reddy

fertility treatment.

While Jyothi's first IVF failed with age factors, without losing any hope, they went for another chance and were successful.

"With advanced age, there were many complications in her pregnancy. At 12 weeks of gestation, Jyothi was presented with unexpected rupture of membranes and ultrasound scan confirmed a live baby with no water around the baby and was treated with injections," Dr Chandra Reddy told

TNIE. The couple moved from Vizianagaram to Vizag. It was a like a miracle at around 20 weeks of gestation (5 months), water around the baby started reappearing, which gave hope to the doctors and the family. Jyothi received steroids for the baby's lung maturation at 26 weeks of

In February 2019, a baby boy was born weighing 1.15 kg.

Bank. The property is being sold with all the existing and future encumbrances whether known or unknown to the Bank The Authorised Officer/Secured Creditor shall not be responsible in any way for any third party claims/rights/ dues. 3) The sale shall be subject to rules / conditions prescribed under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002. 4) The Properties will not be sold below the Reserve Price. The Highest bidder shall deposit 25 % of the sale price including EMD immediately on the day of Auction or Next working day and balance within 15 days. If not paid as per stipulation, the amount already paid will be forfeited. 5) The Authorised Officer has the absolute right to accept or reject any bid or adjourn/ postpone/ cancel the e-Auction without assigning any reason there for and to modify any terms and conditions of the sale without any prior notice, if needed. The purchaser shall bear the applicable stamp duties/ additional stamp duty/ transfer charges, fee etc. and also all the statutory / non-statutory dues, taxes, rates, assessment charges, fees etc. owing to anybody. 7) For any clarifications or further details regarding other conditions of sale, the intending bidders may contact the Authorised Officer, State Bank of India, Stressed Assets Recovery Branch, Administrative Office Campus, Balaji Nagar, Siripuram, Visakhapatnam. Mobile : 98858 01125, 73373 70011 and also may contact

Help Line e-mail ID: support@ bankeauctions.com for any information on procedure of e-auction. Note: The EMD Amount will be forfeited, If the intended bidder didnot participate in the e-auction. Sd/- Authorized Officer, STATE BANK OF INDIA Date: 10-05-2019, Place: VISAKHAPATNAM

the Bank's approved service provider C1 India Pvt Ltd, Udyog Vihar, Phase 2, Gulf Petrochem building, Building

No. 301, Gurgaon, Haryana -122015, Telephone: 0124-4302000, P.Dharani Krishna, Mobile No. 9948182222,